

No. 04-105

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DUCAN FANFAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
JEFFREY T. GREEN  
ERIC A. SHUMSKY  
MICHAEL C. SOULES  
ANDREW D. FAUSETT  
MATTHEW J. WARREN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

ROSEMARY CURRAN  
SCAPICCHIO\*  
Four Longfellow Place  
Suite 3703  
Boston, Massachusetts 02114  
(617) 263-7400

BRUCE M. MERRILL  
BRUCE M. MERRILL, P.A.  
225 Commercial Street  
Suite 401  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 775-3333

*Counsel for Respondent*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

September 21, 2004

\* Counsel of Record

---

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD LLP  
Bank One Plaza  
10 South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

SCOTT D. MARCUS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD LLP  
555 West 5th Street  
40th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6600

MARTIN G. WEINBERG  
MARTIN G. WEINBERG P.C.  
20 Park Plaza  
Boston, MA 02116  
(617)227-3700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. <i>BLAKELY</i> APPLIES TO THE FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES.....	7
A. The Sixth Amendment Establishes A Defendant’s Right To Insist That Any Fact That Increases The Maximum Sentence A Judge Is Legally Authorized To Impose Be Proved To A Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	9
B. Even If There Is An Exception To The Sixth Amendment For Judge-Made Rules That Enhance Sentences, The Guidelines Are Not Judge-Made Rules .....	20
C. Holding The Guidelines Unconstitutional On Sixth Amendment Grounds Would Not Require This Court To Overrule Any Cases.....	25
II. THE GUIDELINES NEED NOT BE STRUCK DOWN IN THEIR ENTIRETY .....	26
A. The Portions Of The Sentencing Reform Act And The Guidelines That Require Judicial Factfinding Should Be Severed .....	27
1. The Purposes Of The SRA And The Guidelines Are Best Served By Mandatory Guidelines That Incorporate Jury Factfinding .....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. A System Of Jury Factfinding Is Practicable.....	34
B. Petitioner’s Proposed Solution—To Make The Sentencing Guidelines Advisory—Directly Contradicts The Stated Purposes Of Congress And The Sentencing Commission .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	28
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	6, 28, 33, 34
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	26
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	47
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) ...	9, 10, 40
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	26
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	28
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	26
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998).....	25
<i>FPC v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952) .....	28
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	31
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	33
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	28, 44
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	31
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990) .....	40
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987) .....	19, 22
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	27, 45
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998) .....	35
<i>Mullaney v. Wilber</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	21
<i>People v. Calderon</i> , 885 P.2d 83 (Cal. 1994) .....	37
<i>People v. Reese</i> , 179 N.E. 305 (N.Y. 1932).....	18
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	26
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	27, 28, 33
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) .....	34
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004) ...	5, 34, 40
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003) .....	41
<i>State v. Tongate</i> , 613 P.2d 121 (Wash. 1980).....	13
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	4, 11, 22
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) .....	28
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 376 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30, 33, 37, 46
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 375 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 73 U.S.L.W. 3073 (U.S. Aug. 2, 2004) (No. 04-104) .....	18, 31, 37
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 259 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir.2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1105 (2002).....	32
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1105 (2002) .....	32
<i>United States v. Croxford</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Utah 2004) .....	35
<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978).....	43
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , No. 03-4253, 2004 WL 2005622 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2004) .....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. Cr. 03-354 (JBS), 2004 WL 1853920 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2004) .....	35, 37, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	38
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 902 F.2d 459 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , No. 1:03-CR-0250-16, 2004 WL 2053275 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2004)...	35, 37
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 218 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	30, 37
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Utah. 2004) .....	35, 41
<i>United States v. Mueffleman</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. O’Daniel</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (N.D. Okla. 2004) .....	34, 37, 42
<i>United States v. Outen</i> , 286 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>United States v. Swan</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Neb. 2004) .....	41
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	25
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	12
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995) .....	25

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	21
Prosecutorial Remedies and Tools Against the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650 .....	23, 24
Pub. L. No. 104-38, 109 Stat. 334 (1995) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	11, 44, 49, 50
§ 3742 .....	11, 19
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	1, 15, 31
§ 846 .....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 991(a).....	21, 24
§ 992(a).....	21
§ 994.....	23, 31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703.....	41
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.20.021.....	12
§ 9A.40.030.....	12
§ 9.94A.602.....	12
USSG. § 1A1.1, hist. note 3.....	29, 30
§ 1A1.1, hist. note 4(a).....	48
§ 1B1.1.....	32
§ 1B1.2.....	31
§ 1B1.3.....	45
§ 1B1.11(b)(2).....	32
§ 2D1.1.....	2
§ 2D1.1(c) note D (2003).....	2
§ 3B1.1(c).....	2
§ 4A1.1.....	2
§ 5A.....	2
§ 6A1.3.....	31

## RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14.....	35
32.2.....	38

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Con. Res. 108-130 (2004).....	29
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182.....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2003).....	16, 17
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Supreme Court, 1960 Term—Foreword: The Passive Virtues</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 40 (1961).....	34
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1988) .....	29
Steven L. Chanenson, <i>Hoist with Their Own Petard?</i> , 17 Fed. Sent. Rep. (forthcoming Oct. 2004), at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstractid=586782">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstractid=586782</a> .....	23
Gerald W. Heaney, <i>The Reality of Guidelines Sentencing: No End to Disparity</i> , 28 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 161 (1991).....	17
Robert H. Joost, <i>Viewing the Guidelines as a Product of the Federal Criminal Code Effort</i> , 7 Fed. Sent. Rep. 118 (1994), available at 1994 WL 780782 .....	17
Nancy J. King & Susan R. Klein, <i>Beyond Blakely</i> , 16 Fed. Sent. Rep. 316 (2004) .....	31, 36, 37
Benjamin E. Rosenberg, <i>Criminal Acts and Sentencing Facts: Two Constitutional Limits on Criminal Sentencing</i> , 23 Seton Hall L. Rev. 459 (1993).....	17, 36
Kate Stith & José A. Cabranes, <i>Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts</i> (1998).....	19
Kate Stith & Steve Y. Koh, <i>The Politics of Sentencing Reform: The Legislative History of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 28 Wake Forest L. Rev. 223 (1993).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
David M. Zlotnick, <i>The War Within the War on Crime: The Congressional Assault on Judicial Sentencing Discretion</i> , 57 SMU L. Rev. 211 (2004).....	24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>DOJ Legal Positions and Policies in Light of Blakely v. Washington</i> , reprinted in 16 Fed. Sent. Rep. 357 (2004).....	42, 46
DOJ Criminal Div., <i>Prosecutors Handbook on Sentencing Guidelines and Other Provisions of the Sentencing Reform Act of 1984</i> (1987).....	22
Federal Public Defender Letter to U.S. Sent. Comm'n, reprinted in 16 Fed. Sent. Rep. 361 (2004).....	35
